THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

BY-LAW NUMBER 2015-132

Being a By-law to Appoint By-law Enforcement Officers for the purposes of enforcing animal welfare provisions in the Town of Amherstburg

WHEREAS Section 15(1) of the Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.15, authorizes municipal councils to appoint persons to enforce the By-laws of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS Section 15(2) of the Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.15, designates Municipal By-law Enforcement Officers as Peace Officers for the purpose of enforcing municipal By-laws;

AND WHEREAS the Attorney General of Ontario has ruled that By-law Enforcement Officers appointed by a municipality are automatically designated as Provincial Offence Officers for the purpose of enforcing the By-laws of the municipality;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg hereby enacts as follows:

 The Windsor-Essex County Humane Society Enforcement Officers are appointed as By-law Enforcement Officers for the purpose of enforcing the animal welfare provisions of the Town's Regulating and Keeping of Dogs By-law 2012-104, as amended.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 14th day of December, 2015.

MAYOR - Aldo DiCarlo

CLERK - Paula Parker